



**Management's Discussion
and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020**



POET Technologies Inc.
Suite 1107 – 120 Eglinton Avenue East
Toronto, Ontario, Canada M4P 1E2
Tel: (416) 368-9411 Fax: (416) 322-5075

**MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE THREE AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 30, 2020**

The following discussion and analysis of the operations, results, and financial position of POET Technologies Inc., (the “Company” or “POET”) for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2020 (the “Period”) should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2020 and the related notes thereto, both of which were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The effective date of this report is March 25, 2021. All financial figures are in United States dollars (“USD”) unless otherwise indicated. The abbreviation “U.S.” used throughout refers to the United States of America.

Forward-Looking Statements

This management discussion and analysis contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. It uses words such as “may”, “would”, “could”, “will”, “likely”, “expect”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “intend”, “plan”, “forecast”, “project”, “estimate”, and other similar expressions to identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties which could cause actual events or results to differ from those reflected in the forward-looking statements, including, without limitation, risks and uncertainties relating to the early stage of the Company’s development and the possibility that future development of the Company’s technology and business will not be consistent with management’s expectations, difficulties in achieving commercial production or interruptions in such production if achieved, inherent risks of managing design and development operations in multiple countries, risks associated with supplier and sub-contractor delays and other operating uncertainties, the inherent uncertainty of cost estimates and the potential for unexpected costs and expenses, the uncertainty of profitability and cessation of business for failure to obtain adequate financing on a timely basis, amongst other factors. The Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements if circumstances or Management’s estimates or opinions should change, except to the extent required by law. The reader is cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

Note on Discontinued Operations in 2019 and Prior Period Disclosures

On November 8, 2019, the Company closed on the sale of its wholly owned subsidiary, DenseLight Semiconductors Pte. Ltd., to a consortium of investors organized under DenseLight Semiconductor Technology (Shanghai) Ltd. (“DL Shanghai”) for \$26,000,000. POET shareholders approved the sale with 99% of votes submitted at a Special Meeting held on October 24, 2019, ratifying the Share Sale Agreement (“SSA”) signed by the Company on August 20, 2019. The buyer assumed control of DenseLight upon closing. The sale proceeds were paid over multiple tranches. The first tranche payment was received on November 8, 2019 in the amount of US\$8 million. Shares of DenseLight were placed in escrow in the Buyer’s name, to be released by the escrow agent to the Buyer upon receipt of the remaining payments. The second tranche payment was made in two installments, with the first paid on February 19, 2020 consisting of \$4,750,000 and the second on March 30, 2020 of \$8,250,000.

The Company received payments of \$1,500,000 and \$1,000,000 on June 29, 2020 and July 3, 2020 respectively. After taking into consideration the length of time it had taken the Buyer to make the foregoing payments and the Company's expectations regarding the likelihood of receiving an additional payment, the Company determined that it was in its best interest to accept partial payments as final payment on the Company's receivable. As a result, the Company recognized a credit loss of \$2,500,000 during the year ended December 31, 2020 (nil - 2019).

Upon closing the transaction in November 2019, the Company recognized a gain on the sale of \$8,707,280. The Company received an additional \$2,000,000 in excess of the sale proceeds which was immediately paid to Oak Capital on behalf of the Buyer for due diligence, legal and other expenses.

Although it continued to operate as a single entity until the sale was closed, to meet financial reporting standards, the Company was required to report DenseLight as "discontinued operations" separate from the remainder of the Company through and until November 8, 2019. This MD&A and the associated audited consolidated financial statements for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 have reported DenseLight as discontinued operations separate from its parent company, POET Technologies, Inc. Prior periods reported on in this MD&A have been revised to conform with this disclosure.

Since the acquisition of DenseLight in mid-2016, all of the Company's revenues had been derived from its activities in Singapore. The majority of sales since the acquisition were in light source products developed, marketed and sold by DenseLight to customers globally. In addition, the Company accepted contracts from various customers for Non-Recurring Engineering (NRE) work that also formed a portion of its reported sales. During 2019, a significant portion of the Company's revenues derived from a Non-Recurring Engineering (NRE) contract with a major customer for work directly related to the Optical Interposer. Purchase Orders ("PO's") received and accepted by POET were issued to DenseLight, on the basis that the bulk of the contracted development work was performed at the DenseLight facility by DenseLight employees. During the sale process, it was agreed between POET, DenseLight and the Buyer that DenseLight would retain those PO's already issued and conclude the work, while retaining all of the associated costs. Only newly issued PO's for additional development work on the Optical Interposer and related components would be issued to POET, with POET contracting with DenseLight and other third parties to perform portions of those projects.

The Share Sale Agreement included an Earn-Out provision which provided for additional consideration in the amount of \$4,000,000 to be paid to the Company in the event that the audited revenues of DenseLight for the year ending December 31, 2019 were at least US\$9 million with gross margins comparable to prior periods. DenseLight did not meet this revenue target. For more information about the details of the SSA and the Buyer, please refer to the Management Information Circular, which can be found on SEDAR (www.sedar.com) and the TMX Trust website (www.tmxtrust.com).

Until November 8, 2019, majority of the Company's R&D activities were conducted at DenseLight or with third parties under the direction of POET. Upon the sale of DenseLight, the Company retained sole ownership and all intellectual property and rights to its principal invention, the POET Optical Interposer™. The Optical Interposer will form the basis for the Company's future growth and is therefore the focus of the Business Overview.

Joint Venture with Xiamen Sanan Integrated Circuit Co. Ltd.

On October 20, 2020, the Company signed a Joint Venture Agreement (“JVA”) establishing a joint venture company, Super Photonics Xiamen Co., Ltd (“SPX”) with Xiamen Sanan Integrated Circuit Co. Ltd. (“Sanan IC”) whose purpose is to manufacture cost-effective, high-performance optical engines based on POET’s proprietary Optical Interposer platform technology.

SPX’S capitalization is a combination of committed cash, capital equipment and intellectual property from Sanan IC and intellectual property and know-how from POET, with a combined estimated value of approximately US\$50M.

Sanan IC is a world-class wafer foundry service company with an advanced compound semiconductor technology platform, serving the optical, RF microelectronics and power electronics markets. Sanan IC is a wholly owned subsidiary of Sanan Optoelectronics Co., Ltd. (Shanghai Stock Exchange, SSE: 600703), the leading manufacturer of advanced ultra-high brightness LED epitaxial wafers and chips in the world.

SPX is expected to design, develop, manufacture and sell 100G, 200G and 400G optical engines with customized lasers and photodiodes from Sanan IC combined with optical interposer platform technology from POET. Optical engines are a primary components of optical transceivers that transmit data between switches and servers in data centers and between data centers and metro areas. . With assembly and test operations built upon the non-linear, wafer-scale methods of the semiconductor industry, compared to the linear scale of conventional photonics assembly, SPX will be able to offer optical engines at dramatically lower cost and higher performance. Device volumes can scale rapidly with marginal investments in capital equipment and labor compared to conventional methods. This ability to manufacture optical engines at the large-scale volumes as needed offer the opportunity for SPX to penetrate rapidly the large markets for high-speed data communications applications, including internet data centers and 5G carrier networks.

SPX is an independent company, and will be managed as a true joint venture. As a result, it will be treated by POET as an investment, using the equity method of accounting. Although each joint venturer has appointed one member to the Board of Directors of SPX, the company will have its own governance and management structure and will be operated under the laws of the Peoples Republic of China.

BUSINESS

Overview

The Company is incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario. The Company’s shares trade under the symbol “PTK” on the TSX Venture Exchange in Canada and under the symbol “POETF” on the OTCQX in the U.S.

POET designs, develops, manufactures and sells integrated opto-electronic solutions for data communications and telecommunications markets. POET has developed and is marketing its proprietary POET Optical Interposer™ platform which utilizes a novel waveguide technology that allows the integration of electronic and photonic devices into a single multi-chip module. The integration of devices into a single package is achieved by applying advanced wafer-level semiconductor manufacturing techniques and novel packaging methods developed by POET. POET’s Optical Interposer eliminates costly components, assembly and testing methods employed in conventional photonics solutions. In addition to lowering costs compared to conventional devices, POET’s Optical

Interposer provides a flexible and scalable platform for a variety of photonics applications ranging from data centers to consumer products.

POET's Optical Interposer is a platform technology upon which multiple applications can be based, including transceivers for data- and tele-communications, integrated photonics on electronic switching devices, low-cost components for the networking and cellular markets, automotive LIDAR and a variety of sensing and other applications using light as a medium for data transmission. In each case, devices traditionally associated with photonics, such as laser diodes, light emitting diodes, detectors, amplifiers and the associated waveguides and other passive devices are designed specifically in the context of the Optical Interposer to meet the needs and functions of specific applications.

POET has targeted as the first application of the Optical Interposer the development of Optical Engines for transceivers used in data centers. Transceivers are used to convert digital electronic signals into light signals and to transmit and receive those light signals via fiber optic cables within datacenters and between datacenters and metropolitan centers in a vast data and tele-communications network. In 2019 we delivered prototypes of certain components designed for our Optical Engines and we continue to do so into 2020, representing a period of technology development in which the basic concept of the Optical Interposer was demonstrated. At about mid-year, in connection with certain customers that understood POET's approach, we began a period of product development, applying our novel technologies to specific products used in specific applications, including transceiver modules, light sources and optical computational platforms used in artificial intelligence applications. This activity requires the production of a different kind of prototype, which we are now engaged in producing for these customers. Product prototypes go through various stages of maturity, including pre-alpha, alpha and beta, all associated with how closely the prototypes meet customer specifications. Typically, the last stage of prototypes are the beta samples, which are supplied to customers in small volumes and are subjected to rigorous testing and qualification. Only when prototypes pass qualification, are they ready for mass production.

Research & Development

Virtually all of POET's R&D expenditures in recent years have been in some way connected to the Optical Interposer. We expect to continue to spend the majority of our R&D resources for the foreseeable future on Optical Interposer-based devices directed at specific application areas in connection with strategic partners already selling to those application areas.

As a platform technology, Optical Interposer development does not have a specific end point. Each application of the Optical Interposer requires design and development specific to that application. POET's product roadmap is currently focused on the development of Optical Engines for optical transceivers. Optical Engines include all of the photonics-related components of a transceiver but do not include several of the electronic devices needed for a functioning transceiver module. Nor does it include the external packaging and optical fibers. Nevertheless, Optical Engines represent a significant portion of the cost and value of most optical transceivers.

The success of the Optical Interposer is derived from the unique and proprietary integration of "active" and "passive" components at the chip level, with all of the processing, assembly, packaging and test done at wafer-level. Wafer-level processing eliminates the complex, high-cost individual alignment steps required in conventional and silicon photonics-based assembly following placement of each photonic device in the package. In addition to eliminating the alignment steps, wafer-level processing also eliminates the capital expense of the equipment typically used to measure the alignment. The Optical Interposer platform allows the use of known-good device components, eliminates multiple points of potential failure in alternative processing methods, and

eliminates much of the labor associated with fabrication of photonics devices.

The “active” components that are included in a POET Optical Engine include lasers, detectors and modulators fabricated on InP or Silicon substrate and specifically designed to be integrated into the Optical Interposer fabric. We have supplemented our active component device development with co-development partners and license agreements, including for certain types of lasers and modulators. This not only reduces the risk to internal development and accelerates time to market, but it also ensures second sources of Optical Interposer-compatible active components, a critical part of our strategy going forward.

In parallel to these activities, POET has also been engaged in development programs in two other areas for the Optical Interposer platform, namely Passive Component design and development and Core Integration development. Passive devices include filters, mux-demux devices, waveguides and spot size converters, all designed and fabricated using POET’s proprietary materials and processes. The Optical Interposer devices are fabricated at a third-party foundry. We transferred the basic processes for producing our Optical Interposers to our foundry partner in 2018 and since then we have continued to improve those processes in order to make them suitable for high volume manufacturing.

Core Integration development relates primarily to advanced packaging methods that, combined with the unique design of the Optical Interposer, allows true wafer-scale assembly and test. We do not believe that such true wafer-scale integration has yet been demonstrated by any other approach in the photonics industry. We are able to achieve chip-level integration and wafer-scale assembly, test and packaging because all of the active devices are designed to be placed and “matched” to passive device interfaces on the foundational Optical Interposer wafer using pick-and-place assembly techniques. We eliminate the high cost and cumbersome process of testing each component following placement. Once placed and tested at wafer scale, each Optical Interposer device is sealed, the wafer is separated into hundreds of individual die, and the final Optical Engine is ready for shipment to the customer. Each of these process steps, from flip-chipping of devices onto the Optical Interposer, pick and place assembly, hermetic sealing and singulation required substantial innovation and development, including several techniques that are unique in the photonics and compound semiconductor industries. Core Integration development became a top priority once POET entered the product development stage with customers and became critical with the signing of the JVA for the creation of SPX.

We are also working with leading industry partners on Optical Engines and other components for 400G transceivers, which is the next generation of transceiver modules that are expected to be introduced into data centers in the coming months and years. We believe that the Optical Interposer platform is very relevant to markets beyond data communications, such as telecommunications, automotive LIDAR, and in “Co-Packaged Optics,” which is the integration of optics with Application Specific Integrated Circuits (ASICs), including switches and graphics generators, for both data center application and more self-contained applications of optical computing, which is relevant for artificial intelligence.

Industry Background

The explosion in data, storage and information distribution is driving extraordinary growth in internet traffic and cloud services. The expected growth in the networking and data communication market is the result of many factors, among them being, the growth of wireless and mobile traffic (which will account for 71% of total Internet Provider (IP) traffic by 2022¹), social media activity, the progression of video transmission, the emergence of imaging such as virtual/augmented/mixed reality and 3D video, the continued migration to cloud storage, the propagation of sensors feeding the Internet of Things, and the evolution of big data analytics and machine

¹ Cisco *Visual Networking Index: Forecast and Methodology, 2017-2022, White Paper*, Executive Summary, Feb. 27, 2019

learning/artificial intelligence. These factors will continue to drive a long-term increased demand for more capacity and higher speeds.

Photonics has traditionally been employed to transmit and receive data over long distances because light can carry considerably more content and data at faster speeds than other means of transmission, such as radio waves or copper wires. Optical transmission becomes more energy efficient as compared to electronic alternatives when the transmission length and speed increase. As a natural consequence, optics have systematically replaced copper in many of the data center communication links where speed, bandwidth and energy are at a premium.

Data center operators are increasing the size and scale of their facilities, while simultaneously looking to component suppliers for solutions capable of providing higher data transmission rates. Within data centers, data communications over distances 500 m to 2 km have already been transitioned from inherently lower speed copper cable to optical fibers. Furthermore, short reach communications, either rack-to-rack or within the rack as well as those requiring speeds of up to 100G, are now increasingly being converted from copper to optical cables.

Outside the Data Centers, future 5G build-out of mobile communications will drive speed and capacity requirements closer to the user with significant reduction in latency. Compared to 4G, 5G technology standard offers much faster download and upload speed, minimum delay in data communication and processing, as well as much higher density in device connections. 5G will enable advances in virtual reality, augmented reality, autonomous driving, high-definition video, and the Internet of Things, among other applications. All of these applications require advanced photonics devices to provide higher speeds and more bandwidth.

Photonics Markets

POET's intent is to sell its Optical Interposer-based solutions in the Optical Data Communications market.

The global optical communication and networking equipment market size was valued at US\$18.9 billion in 2020 and is projected to reach US\$ 27.8 billion by 2025; it is growing at a CAGR of 8.0% from 2020 to 2025. Rising adoption of cloud-based services and virtualization services all over the world, increasing data traffic due to increased internet usage, and growing number of data centers are the factors driving the optical communication and networking equipment industry growth.²

Within the overall Data Communications market, sales of optical transceivers are expected to grow from US\$5.7 billion in 2020 to US\$ 9.2 billion by 2025, at a CAGR of 10.0%. Increasing the adoption of smart devices and rising data traffic has spurred the growth of the optical transceiver market. Other drivers for the optical transceiver industry growth include growing demand for cloud computing applications and the increasing requirement for compact and energy-efficient transceivers.³

The primary segments for optical transceivers are Ethernet, wide area network (WAN) and dense wavelength division multiplexing (DWDM), all of which are predominantly addressed by InP-based optical technologies. Ethernet transceivers are expected by the Company to represent the largest of these three segments, with 100G coarse wavelength division multiplexing (CWDM) driving a majority of the growth. The trend in this segment is for integrated photonic transceivers, incorporating approaches such as silicon photonics, which is comparable to that of POET, overtaking conventional technologies using discrete components within the next few years.

The majority of today's conventional discrete transceiver suppliers are shipping 100G transceivers in a 4x25G format, having developed assembly methods for placing multiple laser chips on one substrate and coupling the

² MarketsandMarkets Research Private Ltd. *Optical Communication and Networking Equipment Market*, February 2020

³ MarketsandMarkets Inc. *Optical Transceiver Market*, March 2020

output into one fiber using micro-optic filters and other elements. POET's approach is to use the Optical Interposer to combine multiple active and passive devices into a single device, or "Optical Engine", which when combined with control electronics and an outer housing, constitutes a pluggable optical transceiver. We plan to sell our optical engines to manufacturers and assemblers of optical transceiver modules. We believe our Optical Engine solution will have a significant cost advantage over both conventional modules as well as silicon photonics in the <2km data center market, while also being scalable to 10km, and supporting 200G, 400G and 800G datacom speeds.

Demand for ethernet optical transceivers declined in the first half of 2019 for the first time since 2009, accompanied by a steep drop in prices. In the latter part of the year, demand increased only to be forestalled by the COVID-19 pandemic in early 2020. Nevertheless, the deficiencies in network infrastructure became apparent during crisis, causing a renewed emphasis globally on infrastructure investment which, along with increased growth in internet traffic, should translate into renewed growth in 2020 and beyond. The life cycles of transceivers at each speed node are exceedingly long, extending 6 – 10 years or more, with multiple generations in each node. As a result, we believe that the 100G/200G market is a viable market for POET. In addition, during the past year, widespread adoption of 400G has been delayed and the opportunity for Optical Engines based on the POET Optical Interposer to be designed-in to modules of major suppliers persists.

Our Strategy

Our vision for the Company is to become the global leader in chip-scale photonic solutions by deploying our Optical Interposer technology to enable the seamless integration of electronics and photonics for a broad range of vertical market applications.

Our strategy includes the following key elements:

- *Introduce the Optical Interposer approach to suppliers of transceivers and data center operators and form commercial partnerships for product development.* Because of the magnitude of the cost savings and performance advantages that may be derived from the use of POET's Optical Engines for transceiver applications, we expect to generate significant interest among both the suppliers of transceiver modules and their ultimate customers, the data center operators. In addition, the POET Optical Interposer provides a straightforward and cost-effective path to higher speed transceivers, including up to 400G and higher, providing a single platform that can span several device generations. We anticipate that several companies will be interested in pursuing commercial partnerships with POET in order to qualify and design-in our Optical Engines.

- *Promote the POET Optical Interposer as a true platform technology across several photonic applications and markets.* The POET Optical Interposer is designed to be a flexible platform for the combination or integration of various photonic and electronic components. The low cost makes it suitable for applications like transceivers and automotive LIDAR. The compatibility of the Optical Interposer manufacturing process with standard silicon CMOS processing and the ability to construct architectures with substantially lower energy consumption opens up large and critical data processing applications where super high-speed processing is essential, such as integration with next generation switches and artificial intelligence.

- *Pursue multiple potential sources of non-product revenue and strategic partnerships.* In addition to product sales, we have been pursuing Non-Recurring Engineering ("NRE") revenues from end-use customers and/or from strategic partners. In particular, we believe our 400G transceiver components represent a uniquely attractive opportunity for collaborative development with a strategic partner(s).

- *Pursue a "fab-light" strategy.* "Fab-light" is a common business model in the semiconductor industry. Such a strategy allows the Company to invest more in design and development of Optical Interposer-based

solutions, expand its marketing and sales presence globally and spend less on capital equipment and maintenance of facilities, enabling a faster path to profitability.

· *Pursue complementary strategic alliance or acquisition opportunities.* We intend to evaluate and selectively pursue strategic alliances or acquisition opportunities that we believe will accelerate our penetration of specific applications or vertical markets with our technology or products.

Our Products

- POET has announced its *LightBar™* and *LightBar-C™* products as fully multiplexed light source products operating in the “O-band” for data communications applications and the “C-band” for sensing and computing applications. Both *LightBar* products come fully assembled with fiber attached for easy adaptation to existing transceiver module and co-packaging applications.
- POET is currently engaged in the development of 100G, 200G and 400G CWDM4, LR4 and FR4 Optical Engines as components for transceiver assemblies.

Intellectual Property

We have 76 issued patents and 10 patent applications pending, including three (3) provisional patent applications submitted. There are multiple additional applications in various stages of preparation. The patents cover device structures, underlying technology related to the Optical Interposer, applications of the technology and fabrication processes. We believe these patents provide a significant barrier to entry against competition, along with trade secrets and know-how. We intend to continue to apply for additional patents in the future. Currently, we are working on the design of integrated devices, manufacturing processes, assembly and packaging processes and products for data communication applications in the data center market, assembly and packaging processes and products for data communication applications in the data center market.

MD&A Highlights

During the twelve months ended December 31, 2020, the Company reported net loss from continuing operations before taxes of \$18,169,070.

The net loss included \$6,634,317 incurred for research and development activities directly related to the development and commercialization of the POET Optical Interposer Platform. Research and development included non-cash costs of \$567,859 related to stock-based compensation. \$8,137,998 was incurred for selling, marketing and administration expenses which included non-cash costs of \$3,045,086 related to stock-based compensation and \$813,103 related to depreciation and amortization.

The Company incurred \$937,903 of interest expense, of which \$524,095 was non-cash, related to funds borrowed at various dates and from various lenders in 2019 by way of convertible debentures. During the period, \$369,545 worth of the convertible debentures were converted into 1,235,000 units of the Company. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant of the Company.

The Company's balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 reflects assets with a book value of \$11,636,728 compared to \$24,077,355 as of December 31, 2019. Sixty-four percent (64%) of the book value at December 31, 2020 was in current assets consisting primarily of cash and cash equivalents of \$6,872,894 compared to eighty-four percent (84%) of the book value as of December 31, 2019, which consisted primarily of receivable from the sale of discontinued operations of \$18,000,000.

Significant Events and Milestones During 2020

In 2020, we continued to execute on our stated strategic plan. We achieved the following significant milestones during the twelve months ended December 31, 2020:

- 1) On February 3, 2020, the Company announced the successful completion of its proof of concept project with a North American-based networking company to provide initial device prototypes of its Optical Interposer platform to systematically address specific integration requirements.
- 2) On February 19, 2020, the Company announced that, despite the recent business interruptions in China resulting from COVID-19, it had received the scheduled Tranche 2a payment of \$4,750,000 related to the DenseLight sale in 2019.
- 3) On March 19, 2020, the Company extended the expiry dates of 12,545,350 warrants with an exercise price of C\$0.75 from March 21, 2020 to July 23, 2020.
- 4) On March 30, 2020, the Company announced that it had received the scheduled Tranche 2b payment of \$8,250,000 related to the DenseLight sale 2019.
- 5) On June 29, 2020 the Company extended the expiry dates of 12,545,350 warrants with an exercise price of C\$0.75 from July 23, 2020 to September 30, 2020.
- 6) On June 30, 2020, the Company announced that it signed a Letter of Intent to establish a joint venture with Xiamen Sanan Integrated Circuit Co. Ltd. ("Sanan IC") to manufacture cost-effective, high-performance optical engines based on POET's proprietary CMOS compatible Optical Interposer platform technology.
- 7) On June 29, 2020 and July 3, 2020, the Company received a cumulative \$2,500,000 as the final payment from the Buyer of DenseLight on the balance due from the sale of DenseLight. The receivable from the sale of DenseLight is now fully settled as the Company reported a credit loss of \$2,500,000 on the balance.
- 8) On August 26, 2020, the Company held its annual general and special meeting virtually. All resolutions put forward for ratification were ratified by shareholders.
- 9) On September 9, 2020 the Company announced that that it has signed a development and supply agreement with a leading European optical systems company with global operations for a 400G data center application.
- 10) On September 30, 2020 the Company extended for the final time, the expiry dates of 12,545,350 warrants with an exercise price of C\$0.75 from September 30, 2020 to November 17, 2020.
- 11) On October 21, 2020, the Company announced the signing of a definitive Joint Venture agreement with Sanan IC and the formation of Super Photonics Xiamen Co., Ltd. ("Super Photonics"), a Joint Venture Company, to offer a new generation of cost-effective, high-performance optical engines to transceiver module manufacturers, systems suppliers, data center operators and network providers globally.
- 12) On October 29, 2020, the Company announced that it added several new features to its proprietary Optical Interposer platform and the design for the products it identified in its roadmap.
- 13) On December 3, 2020, the Company announced that it has launched its first multi-product wafer (MPW) mask set for production. The MPW comprises multiple products, including custom designs for specific applications and customers.
- 14) On December 7, 2020 the Company announced the appointment of Glen Riley to the Board of Directors. Riley's extensive relevant experience includes more than 30 years in leadership roles spanning both the semiconductor and optoelectronics industries. He most recently served as General Manager of the Filter Solutions Business Unit at Qorvo, where he was responsible for developing highly integrated RF modules used in flagship smartphones.
- 15) On December 8, 2020, the Company announced that it has completed and tested its designs for a line of

high-performance remote laser light source products for 400G FR4, 800G and Co-Packaged Optics (CPO) applications in Cloud Data Centers, named *LightBar*TM.

- 16) On December 9, 2020, the Company announced that it launched a marketing campaign through AGORACOM for the purposes of raising the visibility and awareness of the Company on key online platforms while also facilitating education and increased understanding of POET's technology, product development progress and market opportunities.
- 17) On December 17, 2020, the Company announced that it has completed and tested its high-speed Directly Modulated Laser (DML) designs with a distributed feedback (DFB) structure and became the first in the world to successfully “flip-chip” such lasers. The lasers were flip-chipped onto the Company's Optical Interposer platform, which also incorporated several other industry-first accomplishments.

Events Subsequent to the Year End

On February 11, 2021, the Company completed a brokered private placement offering of 17,647,200 units at a price of \$0.67 (CAD\$0.85) per unit for gross proceeds of \$11,811,118 (CAD\$15,000,120). Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.90 (CAD\$1.15) per share until February 11, 2023. At any time after June 12, 2021, the Company reserves the right to accelerate the expiry of the warrants if the Company's average stock price exceeds \$1.81 (CAD\$2.30) for a period of 10 consecutive trading days. The broker was paid a cash commission of \$708,667 (CAD\$900,007) equating to 6% of the gross proceeds and received 1,058,832 broker warrants. Each broker warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.67 (CAD\$0.85) per broker warrant until February 11, 2023.

In addition to funds received from the brokered private placement, subsequent to December 31, 2020 the Company received \$8,441,240 (CAD\$10,714,953) from the exercise of stock options and warrants. The Company also improved its liquidity by \$1,709,526 (CAD\$2,170,000) through the conversion of convertible debentures into common shares of the Company.

Summary of Quarterly Results

Following are the highlights of financial data of the Company for the most recently completed eight quarters, which have been derived from the Company's consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS:

	<u>Dec 31/20</u>	<u>Sep 30/20</u>	<u>Jun 30/20</u>	<u>Mar 31/20</u>	<u>Dec 31/19</u>	<u>Sep 30/19</u>	<u>Jun 30/19</u>	<u>Mar.31/19</u>
Research and development	\$2,229,672	\$1,217,849	\$1,250,475	\$1,419,744	\$836,815	\$373,592	\$422,270	\$213,827
Depreciation and amortization	242,385	206,819	189,582	174,317	118,912	41,748	34,798	48,216
Professional fees	374,737	123,664	177,149	125,001	411,001	366,885	174,296	168,623
Wages and benefits	720,877	442,605	475,114	543,571	441,784	375,358	403,387	399,190
Management and consulting fees	-	-	-	-	61,260	31,230	30,834	31,033
Stock-based compensation ⁽¹⁾	893,664	1,096,013	846,485	776,783	643,315	837,638	684,861	722,327
General expense, rent and facility	305,495	167,608	559,679	213,027	270,918	162,156	231,017	243,911
Amortization of debt issuance costs	-	-	-	-	145,917	124,522	101,901	-
Impairment and other loss	-	-	2,500,000	-	1,764,459	-	-	-
Interest expense	248,823	243,805	228,591	216,684	301,577	320,794	197,540	-

	<u>Dec 31/20</u>	<u>Sep 30/20</u>	<u>Jun 30/20</u>	<u>Mar 31/20</u>	<u>Dec 31/19</u>	<u>Sep 30/19</u>	<u>Jun 30/19</u>	<u>Mar.31/19</u>
Other (income), including interest	(7,333)	(13,910)	(18,543)	(1,362)	(5,677)	(40)	(1,579)	(3,244)
Net loss, continuing operations before taxes	\$ 5,008,320	\$ 3,484,453	\$ 6,208,532	\$ 3,467,765	\$ 4,990,281	\$ 2,633,883	\$ 2,279,325	\$ 1,823,883
Net (income) loss, discontinued operations, net of taxes	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$(8,151,301)	\$310,332	\$ 1,500,553	\$ 858,659
Net loss per share, continuing operations	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)
Net income (loss) per share, discontinued operations	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)

(1) Stock based compensation allocated between General & Administrative and Research & Development issuances are combined for MD&A purposes. For financial statement presentation purposes, stock-based compensation is split between *General & Administrative* and *Research & Development*.

Following are the highlights of financial data of discontinued operations, net of taxes for the most recently completed eight quarters. Note: discontinued operations were sold on November 8, 2019:

	<u>Dec 31/20</u>	<u>Sep 30/20</u>	<u>Jun 30/20</u>	<u>Mar 31/20</u>	<u>Nov 8/19</u>	<u>Sep 30/19</u>	<u>Jun 30/19</u>	<u>Mar 31/19</u>
Sales	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (52,912)	\$ (1,182,729)	\$ (1,358,473)	\$ (1,832,241)
Cost of sales	-	-	-	-	79,080	348,869	410,447	362,977
Research and development	-	-	-	-	584,703	1,638,295	1,811,028	1,672,079
Professional fees	-	-	-	-	4,570	7,639	19,735	14,540
Wages and benefits	-	-	-	-	125,525	301,842	253,852	206,641
Stock-based compensation	-	-	-	-	(347,365)	80,009	81,642	110,106
General expenses and rent	-	-	-	-	153,614	265,074	256,107	388,112
Interest expense	-	-	-	-	8,764	26,131	26,215	13,384
Other (income), including interest	-	-	-	-	-	(1,174,798)	-	(76,939)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	(8,707,280)	-	-	-
Net (income) loss before taxes	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$(8,151,301)	\$ 310,332	\$ 1,500,553	\$ 858,659

Explanation of Quarterly Results for the three months ended December 31, 2020 (“Q4 2020”) compared to the same three-month period in the prior year (“Q4 2019”)

Net loss from continuing operations for Q4 2020 was \$5,008,320 compared to a net loss of \$4,990,281 in Q4 2019, an increase of \$18,039. The following discusses the significant variances between Q4 2020 and Q4 2019.

R&D increased by \$1,392,857 (166%) to \$2,229,672 in Q4 2020 from \$836,815 in Q4 2019. The increase is a result of a redistribution of R&D activities and costs that were typically accounted for by DenseLight reflected in discontinued operations and are now being accounted for by the Company. Additionally, the Company established a new test facility in Singapore which only became fully operational in late 2019. The operations of the new test facility was substantially smaller in Q4 2019 than in Q4 2020.

Interest expense decreased by \$52,754 (17%) to \$248,823 in Q4 2020 from \$301,577 in Q4 2019. The Company raised \$6,805,772 in short-term loans and convertible debentures between April 2019 and September 2019. The Company is required to pay monthly interest on the convertible debentures at a rate of 12%. Interest on short-term loans ranged from 15% - 19.25%. The lower interest in Q4 2020 is a result of the repayment of all short-term loans in Q4 2019 and the conversion of \$369,545 of convertible debentures into 1,235,000 units of the Company. The interest incurred includes non-cash interest cost of \$174,554.

Related to the issuance of other debt in 2019 is the amortization of debt issuance cost. The amortized debt issuance cost in Q4 2019 was directly related to the debt that was repaid in Q4 2019, as a result amortized debt issuance cost in Q4 2020 was nil compared to \$145,917 in Q4 2019.

Depreciation and amortization increased by \$123,473 (104%) to \$242,385 in Q4 2020 from \$118,912 in Q4 2019. With the sale of DenseLight, the Company embarked on a “fab-light” strategy with a required test facility situated in Singapore and design facility in Allentown, Pennsylvania. The increase in depreciation and amortization was a result of assets acquired for the new facilities.

Wages and benefits increased by \$279,093 (63%) to \$720,877 in Q4 2020 from \$441,784 in Q4 2019. In late 2019, the Company recruited and hired three senior individuals for roles for which there was a need. These roles included a President & General Manager of the Company, a Vice President & General Manager for the new Singapore testing facility and a Vice President of Product Marketing & Business Development. Wages and benefits for the year include the wages and benefits of these three new hires. Q4 2019 did not include similar wages and benefits for the entire three-month period. Additionally, the Q4 2020 included a reclassification of \$153,000 of certain wages and benefits that were classified as R&D in the first three quarters of 2020.

Non-cash stock-based compensation increased by \$250,349 (39%) to \$893,664 in Q4 2020 from \$643,315 in Q4 2019. The valuation of stock options is driven by a number of factors including the number of options granted, the strike price and the volatility of the Company’s stock. The stock option expense is dependent on the timing of the stock option grant and the amortization of the options as they vest. The stock options vest in accordance with the policies determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant consistent with the provisions of the Plan

In Q4 2019, the Company performed an impairment analysis on its goodwill and intangible assets related to the acquisition of BB Photonics in 2016. The Company determined that these assets were impaired and consequently recognized an impairment loss of \$1,764,459. No impairment was recognized in Q4 2020.

Discontinued Operations

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company reported the activities of DenseLight as a discontinued operation. DenseLight was sold on November 8, 2019. While the Company had reporting results of discontinued operations in Q4 2019, there are no results to compare for DenseLight in Q4 2020.

Explanation of Results for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020 (the “period”) compared to the same twelve-month period in the prior year (“2019”)

Net loss from continuing operations for the period was \$18,169,070 compared to a net loss before taxes of \$11,727,372 in 2019, an increase of \$6,441,698 (55%). The following discusses the significant variances between the period and 2019.

R&D increased by \$4,271,236 (231%) to \$6,117,740 in the period from \$1,846,504 in 2019. The increase is a result of a redistribution of R&D activities and costs that were typically accounted for by DenseLight reflected in discontinued operations and are now being accounted for by the Company. Additionally, the Company established a new test and design facilities in Singapore and Allentown, Pennsylvania which became fully operational in late 2019 and early 2020. All such test activities and related costs were incurred at DenseLight in 2019.

Interest expense increased by \$117,992 (14%) to \$937,903 in the period as compared to \$819,911 in 2019, The Company raised \$6,805,772 in short-term loans and convertible debentures between April 2019 and September 2019. The Company is required to pay monthly interest on the convertible debentures at a rate of 12%. Interest on short-term loans ranged from 15% - 19.25%. The short-term loans were only outstanding for a brief period in 2019, additionally interest incurred on convertible debentures were for the nine months from April 2019 to December 2019. Conversely, interest expense during the period on convertible debentures is for the twelve months of 2020. Interest expense includes non-cash interest of \$524,095 in the period and \$280,829 in 2019.

Related to the issuance of other debt in 2019 is the amortization of debt issuance cost. The amortized debt issuance cost in 2019 was directly related to the debt that was repaid in Q4 2019, as a result amortized debt issuance cost in the period was nil compared to \$372,340 in 2019.

Depreciation and amortization increased by \$569,429 (234%) to \$813,103 in the period from \$243,674 in 2019. With the sale of DenseLight, the Company embarked on a “fab-light” strategy with a required test facility situated in Singapore. The increase in depreciation and amortization was a result of assets acquired for this new facility.

Wages and benefits increased by \$562,448 (35%) to \$2,182,167 in the period from \$1,619,719 in 2019. In late 2019, the Company recruited and hired three senior individuals for roles for which there was a need. These roles included a President & General Manager of the Company, a Vice President & General Manager for the new Singapore testing facility and a Vice President of Product Marketing & Business Development. Wages and benefits for the year include the wages and benefits of these three new hires. 2019 only included similar costs for two months of the year.

General expenses and rent and facility increased by \$337,807 (37%) to \$1,245,809 in the period from \$908,002 in 2019. On June 30, 2020, the Company announced the signing of a \$50 million joint venture. General expenses include a one-time cost of \$328,000 paid to a firm instrumental in introducing the joint venture parties and assisting with negotiations.

Impairment and other loss was \$2,500,000 in the period compared to \$1,764,459 in 2019. Impairment and other loss in 2020 consisted of a credit loss of \$2,500,000 relating to the receivable from the sale of discontinued operations. In Q2 2020, after taking into consideration the length of time it took the Buyer of DenseLight to make the required payments and the Company’s expectations regarding the likelihood of receiving the balance that was due at the time, the Company determined, that it was in the Company’s best interest to accept partial payments as final payment on the outstanding balance. In Q4 2019, the Company performed an impairment analysis on its goodwill and intangible assets related to the acquisition of BB Photonics in 2016. The Company determined that these assets were impaired and consequently recognized an impairment loss of \$1,764,459.

Non-cash stock-based compensation increased by \$724,805 (25%) to \$3,612,945 in the period from \$2,888,140. The valuation of stock options is driven by a number of factors including the number of options granted, the strike price and the volatility of the Company’s stock. The stock option expense is dependent on the timing of the stock option grant and the amortization of the options as they vest. The stock options vest in accordance with the policies determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant consistent with the provisions of the Plan

Management and consulting fees was nil in 2020 compared to \$154,357 in 2019. Before becoming employees of the Company, certain employees provided services on a consulting basis in 2019. The Company did not incur such consulting services in 2020.

The Company earned \$41,148 of interest income in 2020 compared to \$10,540 in 2019. The increase of \$30,608 (290%) was a result of having lump sum cash payments from the sale of DenseLight that the Company was able to invest in no risk interest bearing investments throughout 2020.

Discontinued Operations

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company reported the activities of DenseLight as a discontinued operation. DenseLight was sold on November 8, 2019. While the Company had reporting results of discontinued operations in 2019, there are no comparative results for DenseLight in the period.

Explanation of Material Variations by Quarter for the Last Eight Quarters

Q4 2020 compared to Q3 2020

Net loss from continuing operations increased by \$1,523,867 (44%) in Q4 2020 to \$5,008,320 from \$3,484,453 in Q3 2020.

R&D increased by \$1,011,823 (83%) to \$2,229,672 in Q4 2020 from \$1,217,849 in Q3 2020. During Q4 2020, the Company settled certain R&D expenses by transferring \$897,727 worth of equipment to the supplier. The

equipment was initially installed in the fabrication facility of the supplier who provided discounted R&D services to the Company. The equipment will be used by the supplier for volume production primarily for the benefit of the Company. R&D is expected to fluctuate period over period.

Professional fees increased by \$251,073 (203%) to \$374,737 in Q4 2020 from \$123,664 in Q3 2020. The Company incurred legal and other professional fees relating to negotiating and drafting agreements related to the \$50 million joint venture that was announced on June 30, 2020. The agreement was signed in Q4 2020 and the JVC was formed. The Company incurred unusually high legal and professional fees relating to the agreement and the establishment of the JVC. Additionally, the Company incurred legal and other professional fees to establish POET Optoelectronics Shenzhen Co. Ltd, in China, a wholly owned subsidiary of Company, to support the efforts of the JVC.

Wages and benefits increased by \$278,272 (63%) to \$720,877 in Q4 2020 from \$442,605 in Q3 2020. The increase in Q4 2020 is a result of a reclassification of \$153,000 of certain wages and benefits that were classified as R&D in the first three quarters of 2020.

General expenses and rent and facility increased by \$137,887 (82%) to \$305,495 in Q4 2020 from \$167,608 in Q3 2020. The expense in Q4 2020 includes the general and expenses incurred in setting up the new facility in Shenzhen and annual filing and listing fees related to the Company's listing on the OTCQX and other costs related to the Company's expanded market communications strategy.

Q3 2020 compared to Q2 2020

Net loss from continuing operations decreased by \$2,724,079 (44%) in Q3 2020 to \$3,484,453 from \$6,208,532 in Q2 2020.

R&D decreased by \$83,908 (7%) to \$1,166,567 in Q3 2020 from \$1,250,475 in Q2 2020. The decrease is a result of the unpredictable nature of R&D activity and timing of such costs. R&D is expected to fluctuate period over period.

Professional fees decreased by \$53,485 (30%) to \$123,664 in Q3 2020 from \$177,149 in Q2 2020. The Company incurred legal and other professional fees relating to negotiating and drafting agreements related to the \$50 million joint venture that was announced on June 30, 2020. While the fees incurred in Q2 2020 are higher than the fees in Q3 2020, the Company expects that the fees will increase in a subsequent quarter due to the Company concluding such negotiations subsequent to Q3 2020.

General expenses and rent and facility decreased by \$392,071 (70%) to \$167,608 in Q2 2020 from \$559,679 in Q2 2020. In Q2 2020, the Company announced the signing of a \$50 million joint venture. General expenses include a one-time cost of \$328,000 paid to a firm instrumental in introducing the joint venture parties and assisting with negotiations.

Impairment and other loss was nil in Q3 2020 compared to \$2,500,000 in Q2 2020. Impairment and other loss consisted of a credit loss of \$2,500,000 relating to the receivable from the sale of discontinued operations. In Q2 2020, after taking into consideration the length of time it took the Buyer of DenseLight to make the required payments and the Company's expectations regarding the likelihood of receiving the balance that was due at the time, the Company determined, and the Buyer accepted, that it was in the Company's best interest to accept partial payments as final payment on the outstanding balance.

Q2 2020 compared to Q1 2020

Net loss from continuing operations increased by \$2,740,767 (79%) in Q2 2020 to \$6,208,532 from \$3,467,765 in Q1 2020.

R&D decreased by \$169,269 (12%) to \$1,250,475 in Q2 2020 from \$1,419,744 in Q1 2020. The decrease is a result of the unpredictable nature of R&D activity and timing of such costs. R&D is expected to fluctuate period over period.

Professional fees increased by \$52,148 (42%) to \$177,149 in Q2 2020 from \$125,001 in Q1 2020. The increase in professional fees was a result of legal and other professional fees incurred relating negotiating and drafting agreements related to the \$50 million joint venture that was announced on June 30, 2020.

General expenses and rent and facility increased by \$346,652 (163%) to \$559,679 in Q2 2020 from \$213,027 in Q1 2020. On June 30, 2020, the Company announced the signing of a \$50 million joint venture. General expenses include a one-time cost of \$328,000 paid to a firm instrumental in introducing the joint venture parties and assisting with negotiations

Wages and benefits decreased by \$68,457 (13%) to \$475,114 in Q2 2020 from \$543,571 in Q1 2020. The decrease is primarily the result of one full-time employee who transitioned to working on a part-time basis in Q2 2020.

Impairment and other loss was \$2,500,000 in Q2 2020 compared to nil in Q1 2020. Impairment and other loss consisted of a credit loss of \$2,500,000 relating to the receivable from the sale of discontinued operations. In Q2 2020, after taking into consideration the length of time it took the Buyer of DenseLight to make the required payments and the Company's expectations regarding the likelihood of receiving the balance that was due at the time, the Company determined, and the Buyer accepted, that it was in the Company's best interest to accept partial payments as final payment on the outstanding balance.

Q1 2020 compared to Q4 2019

Net loss from continuing operations decreased by \$1,522,516 (31%) in Q1 2020 to \$3,467,765 from \$4,990,281 in Q4 2019.

R&D increased by \$582,929 (70%) to \$1,419,744 in Q1 2020 from \$836,815 in Q4 2019. The increase is a result of NRE costs incurred related to the active devices to be integrated on the Optical Interposer.

Depreciation and amortization increased by \$55,405 (47%) to \$174,317 in Q1 2020 from \$118,912 in Q4 2019. The increase in depreciation and amortization was a result of assets acquired primarily for the purposes of the newly established test facility in Singapore.

Wages and benefits increased by \$101,787 (23%) to \$543,571 in Q1 2020 from \$441,784 in Q4 2019. In late 2019, the Company recruited and hired three senior individuals for roles for which there was a gap. These roles included a President & General Manager of the Company, a Vice President & General Manager for the new Singapore testing facility and a Vice President of Product Marketing & Business Development. Q4 2019 included only partial compensation of these new employees. Additionally, one individual who served as a full-time consultant was hired by the Company, this resulted in a transfer of costs from consulting fees to wages and benefits during the period. While wages and benefits increased, consulting fees decreased.

General expenses and rent decreased by \$57,891 (21%) to \$213,027 in Q1 2020 from 270,918 in Q4 2019. The decrease was primarily a result of reduced travel in Q1 2020 due to travel restrictions in place due to Covid-19. Q4 2019 expenses were also unusually high due ancillary costs incurred related to the various financings that occurred in 2019 and certain indenture fees related to maintaining the warrants of a previous equity financing that occurred in 2018. The Company also held a special meeting in October which resulted in non-recurring general expenses associated with calling and hosting a special meeting.

Interest expense decreased by \$84,893 (28%) to \$216,684 in Q1 2020 from \$301,577 in Q4 2019. The Company is paying interest on \$7,729,921 of debt raised between April 2019 and September 2019. Interest is reduced in Q1 2020 because the Company repaid \$4,000,000 of the debt in Q4 2019, an additional \$293,675 of debt was converted to units of the Company in January 2020. The Company incurred interest on \$3,429,105 of debt for most of Q1 2020 as compared to \$7,729,921 for most of Q4 2019.

Related to the issuance of debt in 2019 is the amortization of debt issuance cost. The amortized debt issuance cost was directly related to the debt that was repaid in Q4 2019, as a result amortized debt issuance cost in Q1 2020 was nil compared to \$145,917 in Q4 2019.

In Q4 2019, the Company performed an impairment analysis on its goodwill and intangible assets related to the acquisition of BB Photonics in 2016. The Company determined that these assets were impaired and consequently recognized an impairment loss of \$1,764,459. No impairment was recognized in Q1 2020.

Q4 2019 compared to Q3 2019

Net loss from continuing operations increased by \$2,356,398 (89%) in Q4 2019 to \$4,990,281 from \$2,633,883 in Q3 2019.

R&D increased by \$463,223 (124%) to \$836,815 in Q4 2019 from \$373,592 in Q3 2019. The increase is a result of a redistribution of R&D activities that were typically accounted for by DenseLight and are now being accounted for by the Company. Additionally, the Company established a new test facility in Singapore which became fully operational in Q4 2019. All such test activities and related costs were incurred at DenseLight in Q3 2019.

Depreciation and amortization increased by \$77,164 (185%) to \$118,912 in Q4 2019 from \$41,748 in Q3 2019. The increase in depreciation and amortization was a result of assets acquired primarily for the purposes of the newly established test facility in Singapore.

Wages and benefits increased by \$66,426 (18%) to \$441,784 in Q4 2019 from \$375,358 in Q3 2019. In late 2019, the Company recruited and hired three senior individuals for roles for which there was a gap. These roles included a President & General Manager of the Company, a Vice President & General Manager for the new Singapore testing facility and a Vice President of Product Marketing & Business Development. Q3 2019 did not include compensation to these new employees.

General expenses and rent increased by \$108,762 (67%) to \$270,918 in Q4 2019 from \$162,156 in Q3 2019. The increase was primarily a result of ancillary costs incurred related to the various financings that occurred in 2019 and certain indenture fees related to maintaining the warrants of a previous equity financing that occurred in 2018. The Company also incurred substantial travel and related costs due to the time and effort required in negotiating and addressing due diligence matters respecting the sale of DenseLight.

In Q4 2019, the Company performed an impairment analysis on its goodwill and intangible assets related to the acquisition of BB Photonics in 2016. The Company determined that these assets were impaired and consequently recognized an impairment loss of \$1,764,459. No impairment was recognized in Q3 2019.

Non-cash stock-based compensation decreased by \$194,323 (23%) to \$643,315 in Q4 2019 from \$837,638 in Q3 2019. The valuation of stock options is driven by a number of factors including the number of options granted, the strike price and the volatility of the Company's stock. The stock option expense is dependent on the timing of the stock option grant and the amortization of the options as they vest. The stock options vest in accordance with the policies determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant consistent with the provisions of the Plan.

Management and consulting fees increased by \$30,030 (96%) to \$61,260 in Q4 2019 from \$31,230 in Q3 2019. The increase was a result of one new consultant who was retained in Q4 2019 to assist with the new strategy of the Company post the sale of DenseLight. The Consultant was subsequently hired by the Company.

Discontinued Operations

Due to the sale of DenseLight on November 8, 2019, the analysis of the period over period reporting is affected by the fact that Q4 2019 is reported as a stub period from October 1, 2019 to November 8, 2019 while Q3 2019 is reported as a full operating quarter. All expenses in Q4 2019 are therefore lower than those of Q3 2019. Significant changes unaffected by the stub reporting in Q4 2019 are therefore reported below.

Non-cash stock-based compensation was \$(347,365) in Q4 2019 compared to \$80,009 in Q3 2019. The difference of \$427,374 (534%) was a result of the cancellation of stock options granted to employees of DenseLight. Company policy stipulates that unvested stock options must be cancelled once an individual is no longer a member of the POET team. The cancellation of those unvested stock options resulted in a recovery of amounts expensed in prior periods.

Other income, including interest was nil in Q4 2019 compared to \$1,174,798 in Q3 2019. The Q3 2019 income was a result of recoveries from the EDB in Singapore. The Company was entitled to a recovery of certain qualifying expenses from the EDB. The EDB program ended in Q3 2019.

Q3 2019 compared to Q2 2019

Net loss from continuing operations increased by \$354,558 (16%) in Q3 2019 to \$2,633,883 from \$2,279,325 in Q2 2019.

Professional fees increased by \$192,589 (110%) to \$366,885 in Q3 2019 from \$174,296 in Q2 2019. The increase in professional fees was a result of legal and other professional fees incurred relating to the sale of the Company's DenseLight subsidiary. The services professionals in multiple jurisdictions were required during the due diligence process, drafting the SSA and to assist with negotiations.

Interest expense increased by \$123,254 (62%) to \$320,794 for Q3 2019 as compared to \$197,540 Q2 2019. The Company raised \$6,805,772 of debt financing, net of directly related issue costs between Q2 and Q3 2019. The company is required to pay monthly interest on the debt.

Related to the issuance of debt is the amortization of debt issuance cost of \$124,552 in Q3 2019 compared to \$101,901 in Q2 2019. The Company paid \$147,077 in costs related to a bridge loan of \$3,100,000 from Espresso Capital Ltd. Additionally, the Company issued 3,289,500 warrants to the lender to purchase common shares at a price of CAD\$0.35 per share. The warrants expire on April 18, 2020. The fair value of the warrants was estimated on the date of issue using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: volatility of 78.91%, interest rate of 1.62% and an expected life of 1 year. The estimated fair value assigned to the warrants was \$221,620. The total cost of \$368,697 was deferred and charged against the bridge loan and will be amortized over the life of the bridge loan.

General expenses and rent decreased by \$68,861 (30%) to \$162,156 in Q3 2019 from \$231,017 in Q2 2019. General expenses and rent was unusually high due to ancillary costs incurred related to the various financings that occurred primarily in Q2 2019 and certain indenture fees related to maintaining the warrants of a previous equity financing that occurred in 2018.

Non-cash stock-based compensation increased by \$152,777 (22%) to \$837,638 in Q3 2019 from \$684,861 in Q2 2019. The valuation of stock options is driven by a number of factors including the number of options granted, the strike price and the volatility of the Company's stock. The stock option expense is dependent on the timing of the stock option grant and the amortization of the options as they vest. The stock options vest in accordance with the policies determined by the Board of Directors at the time of the grant consistent with the provisions of the Plan.

Discontinued Operations

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company is reporting the activities of its subsidiary, DenseLight as a discontinued operation. As a result, all comparative reporting has been represented to conform to the new presentation.

Net loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes decreased by \$1,190,221 (79%) to \$310,332 in Q3 2019 from \$1,500,553 in Q2 2019.

Revenue during Q3 2019 decreased by \$175,744 (13%) to \$1,182,729 from \$1,358,473 in Q2 2019. The Company is executing the second part of its NRE revenue program which is gradually yielding lower revenues. While revenue decreased, gross margin remained consistent between Q2 and Q3 2019, \$833,860 (71%) from 948,026 (70%).

R&D, net of stock-based compensation decreased by \$172,733 (10%) to \$1,638,295 in Q3 2019 from \$1,811,028 in Q2 2019. The decrease was a result of reduced outsourcing in Q3 2019 compared to Q2 2019. The different stage of development of the Company's programs will result in periodic fluctuations in cost.

Wages and benefits increased by \$47,990 (19%) to \$301,842 in Q3 2019 from \$253,852 in Q2 2019. During Q3 2019, the number of employees who did not take vacation was unusually high compared to Q2 2019, as a result the vacation wages and benefits increased during Q3 2019 resulting from increased vacation benefits.

Other income including interest was \$1,174,798 in Q3 2019 compared to nil in Q2 2019. The reported income in Q3 2019 is a result of the accrued EDB recoveries. The Company did not file an EDB claim in Q2 2019, so no recovery was recorded in that period. Recoveries are reflected in the period in which claims are filed.

Q2 2019 compared to Q1 2019

Net loss from continuing operations increased by \$455,442 (25%) in Q2 2019 to \$2,279,325 from \$1,823,883 in Q1 2019.

R&D increased by \$208,443 (97%) to \$422,270 in Q2 2019 from \$213,827 in Q1 2019. In preparation for the divestiture of DenseLight and the transfer of R&D activity, the Company has increased its locally initiated R&D activity, primarily in Ottawa, Ontario with Mill View Photonics. The Company also expanded its R&D team to include new skilled waveguide specialists.

Interest expense was \$197,540 for Q2 2019 as compared to nil in Q1 2019. The Company raised \$5,438,019 of debt financing, net of directly related issue costs in Q2 2019. The company is required to pay monthly interest on the debt. The Company did not have debt obligations prior to Q2 2019.

Related to the issuance of debt in Q2 2019 is the amortization of debt issuance cost of \$101,901. The Company paid \$147,077 in costs related to a bridge loan of \$2,600,000. Additionally, the Company issued 3,289,500 warrants to the lender to purchase common shares at a price of CAD\$0.35 per share. The warrants expire on April 18, 2020. The fair value of the warrants was estimated on the date of issue using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: volatility of 78.91%, interest rate of 1.62% and an expected life of 1 year. The estimated fair value assigned to the warrants was \$221,620. The total cost of \$368,697 was deferred and charged against the bridge loan and will be amortized over the life of the bridge loan. During Q2 2019, the Company recorded amortized debt issuance cost of \$101,901. There was no debt issuance cost in Q1 2019.

Discontinued Operations

Effective January 1, 2019, the Company is reporting the activities of its subsidiary, DenseLight as a discontinued operation. As a result, all comparative reporting has been represented to conform to the new presentation.

Net loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes increased by \$641,894 (75%) to \$1,500,553 in Q2 2019 from \$858,659 in Q1 2019.

Revenue during Q2 2019 decreased by \$473,768 (26%) to \$1,358,473 from \$1,832,241 in Q1 2019. The Company executed the first part of its NRE revenue in Q1 2019 which yielded higher revenues for that period. The Company is now focused on the second phase of the NRE contract. The lower revenue also resulted in reduced gross margins from 80% in Q1 2019 to 70% in Q2 2019.

R&D, net of stock-based compensation increased by \$138,949 (8%) to \$1,811,028 in Q2 2019 from \$1,672,079 in Q1 2019. R&D wages and benefits represent the largest segment of R&D. The Company increased compensation to R&D employees to make the company's compensation more competitive with the industry.

Wages and benefits increased by \$47,211 (23%) to \$253,852 in Q2 2019 from \$206,641 in Q1 2019. Wages and benefits was higher in Q2 2019 than Q1 2019 because the Company had one additional sales person in Q2 2019. Additionally, the Company increased compensation to administrative employees to make the company's compensation more competitive with the industry.

General administrative and rent decreased by \$132,005 (34%) to \$256,107 in Q2 2019 from \$388,112 in Q1 2019. The Company renewed its lease in mid Q1 2019, however, the application of the new IFRS 16 standard in January 2019 resulted in the re-characterization of rent. Rent expense has now been replaced with interest cost related to a lease liability and amortization related to a right of use asset. Since mid Q1 2019, rental payments are being applied against the newly established lease liability. There was a corresponding reduction in rent expense in Q2

2019 and an increase in interest cost. Due to the cessation of amortization, no amortization was recorded against the right of use asset. A portion of the Q1 2019 rental payments was charged to rent expense in Q1 2019.

Other (income) loss, including interest decreased by \$76,939 (100%) to nil in Q2 2019 from \$76,939 in Q1 2019. The Company routinely receives a cash credit for gold reserves that are deposited within the chamber of certain equipment whenever the chamber is replaced. The Company received \$76,939 in cash credits in Q1 2019. No credit was received in Q2 2019.

Segment Disclosure

The Company and its subsidiaries operate in a single segment; the design, manufacture and sale of semi-conductor products and services for commercial applications. The Company's operating and reporting segment reflects the management reporting structure of the organization and the manner in which the chief operating decision maker regularly assesses information for decision making purposes, including the allocation of resources. A summary of the Company's operations is below:

OPEL, ODIS, POET Shenzhen and PTS

OPEL, ODIS, POET Shenzhen and PTS are the developers of the POET platform semiconductor process IP for monolithic fabrication of integrated circuit devices containing both electronic and optical elements on a single die.

BB Photonics

BB Photonics develops photonic integrated components for the datacom and telecom markets utilizing embedded dielectric technology that enables the low-cost integration of active and passive devices into photonic integrated circuits

On a consolidated basis, the Company operates geographically in Singapore, China (collectively "Asia"), the United States and Canada. Geographical information is as follows:

2020

As of December 31,	Asia	US	Canada	Consolidated
Current assets	\$ 304,450	\$ 69,874	\$ 7,117,287	\$ 7,491,611
Property and equipment	2,982,496	203,258	-	3,185,754
Patents and licenses	-	438,677	-	438,677
Right of use asset	289,542	231,144	-	520,686
Total Assets	\$ 3,576,488	\$ 942,953	\$ 7,117,287	\$ 11,636,728

Year Ended December 31,	Asia	US	Canada	Consolidated
Selling, marketing and administration	\$ 1,182,054	\$ 5,495,161	\$ 1,460,783	\$ 8,137,998
Research and development	3,269,873	1,447,729	1,916,715	6,634,317
Interest expense	20,181	24,474	893,248	937,903
Credit loss on receivable from the sale of discontinued operation	-	-	2,500,000	2,500,000
Other income, including interest	-	-	(41,148)	(41,148)
Net loss	\$ (4,472,108)	\$ (6,967,364)	\$ (6,729,598)	\$ (18,169,070)

2019

As of December 31,	Asia	US	Canada	Consolidated
Current assets	\$ 86,849	\$ 22,523	\$ 20,150,022	\$ 20,259,394
Property and equipment	3,055,906	87,154	-	3,143,060
Patents and licenses	-	452,384	-	452,384
Right of use asset	222,517	-	-	222,517
Total Assets	\$ 3,365,272	\$ 562,061	\$ 20,150,022	\$ 24,077,355

The Year Ended December 31,	Asia	US	Canada	Consolidated
Selling, marketing and administration	\$ 217,416	\$ 5,126,260	\$ 1,353,711	\$ 6,697,387
Research and development	218,900	107,161	1,757,754	2,083,815
Impairment of long lived assets	-	-	1,764,459	1,764,459
Interest expense	4,705	-	815,206	819,911
Amortization of debt issuance costs	-	-	372,340	372,340
Other income, including interest	-	-	(10,540)	(10,540)
Income tax recovery	-	(292,740)	-	(292,740)
Net loss from continuing operations	(441,021)	(4,940,681)	(6,052,930)	(11,434,632)
Income from discontinued operations, net of taxes	5,481,757	-	-	5,481,757
Net income (loss)	\$ 5,040,736	\$ (4,940,681)	\$ (6,052,930)	\$ (5,952,875)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company had working capital of \$2,099,214 on December 31, 2020 compared to \$15,354,149 on December 31, 2019. The Company's balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 reflects assets with a book value of \$11,636,728 compared to \$24,077,355 as of December 31, 2019. Sixty-four percent (64%) of the book value at December 31, 2020 was in current assets consisting primarily of cash and cash equivalents of \$6,872,894 compared to eighty-four percent (84%) of the book value as of December 31, 2019, which consisted primarily of receivable from the sale of discontinued operations of \$18,000,000.

On February 11, 2021, the Company completed a brokered private placement offering of 17,647,200 units at a price of \$0.67 (CAD\$0.85) per unit for gross proceeds of \$11,811,118 (CAD\$15,000,120). Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.90 (CAD\$1.15) per share until February 11, 2023. At any time after June 12, 2021, the Company reserves the right to accelerate the expiry of the warrants if the Company's average stock price exceeds \$1.81 (CAD\$2.30) for a period of 10 consecutive trading days. The broker was paid a cash commission of \$708,667 (CAD\$900,007) equating to 6% of the gross proceeds and received 1,058,832 broker warrants. Each broker warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.67 (CAD\$0.85) per broker warrant until February 11, 2023.

In addition to funds received from the brokered private placement, subsequent to December 31, 2020 the Company received \$8,441,240 (CAD\$10,714,953) from the exercise of stock options and warrants. The Company also improved its liquidity by \$1,709,526 (CAD\$2,170,000) through the conversion of convertible debentures into common shares of the Company.

Debt Financings

Convertible Debentures

In 2019, the Management approved the issuance of up to \$10.5 million of unsecured convertible debentures (the "Convertible Debentures") of the Company. The Convertible Debentures were sold in multiple tranches, on a brokered private placement basis through the Company's financial advisors, IBK Capital. In 2019, the Company closed five tranches of the private placement of the Convertible Debentures that raised gross proceeds of \$3,729,921. The Convertible Debentures, bear interest at 12% per annum, compounded annually with 1% payable at the beginning of each month and mature two years from the date of issue. The Company paid \$377,072 in brokerage fees and other costs related to the closing of these five tranches.

The Convertible Debentures are convertible at the option of the holders thereof into units at any time after October 31, 2019 at a conversion price of CAD\$0.40 per unit for a total 12,457,500 units of the Company. Each unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant

entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at a price of CAD\$0.50 per share for a period of four years from the date upon which the convertible debenture was issued. Upon completing the sale of DenseLight and receiving the full sale proceeds, holders of Convertible Debentures will have the right to cause the Company to repurchase the Convertible Debentures at face value, subject to certain restrictions. The Convertible Debentures are governed by a trust indenture between the Company and TSX Trust Company as trustee. The Company has notified the trustee and the holders of the debentures that the sale of DenseLight has been completed and holders may, at their discretion, cause the Company to repurchase the Convertible debentures within the established repurchasing parameters.

Insiders of the Company subscribed for 14.3% or \$535,000 of the Convertible Debentures, including the Company's board of directors and senior management team. Insiders of IBK Capital subscribed for 4% or \$146,000 of the Convertible Debentures.

The debt components of the Convertible Debentures were fair valued using effective discount rates ranging from 28.74% to 29.71% which the Company determined would be the interest rate of the debts without a conversion feature. The difference between the fair value of the debt component and the loan is allocated to the equity component and is included in shareholders' equity.

Because the Convertible Debentures are denominated in Canadian dollars and the conversion price is also denominated in Canadian dollars, the number of equity instruments that would be issued upon exercise of the convertible debentures are fixed. As a result, the equity component of the convertible debentures will not be periodically remeasured. During the period, holders of certain convertible debentures converted \$369,545 worth of the convertible debentures into 1,235,000 units of the Company.

The following table reflects the details of convertible debentures:

Convertible Debentures	Loan	Equity Component	Accretion	Debt Component
Issued April 3, 2019 (net of issue costs)	\$ 1,293,519	\$ (242,004)	\$ 338,988	\$ 1,390,503
Issued May 3, 2019 (net of issue costs)	806,893	(151,842)	218,159	873,210
Issued June 3, 2019 (net of issue costs)	496,995	(93,278)	117,481	521,198
Issued August 2, 2019 (net of issue costs)	290,365	(54,978)	62,683	298,070
Issued September 19, 2019 (net of issue costs)	122,965	(23,019)	22,905	122,851
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	-	-	-	135,414
Balance December 31, 2020	\$ 3,010,737	\$ (565,121)	\$ 760,216	\$ 3,341,246

Related Party Transactions

Compensation to key management personnel (Executive Chairman and CEO, CFO, President & General Manager of the Company, President & General Manager of DenseLight, Treasurer) for the twelve months ended December 31 was as follows:

	2020	2019
Salaries	\$ 1,501,058	\$ 1,251,277
Share-based payments (1)	2,144,930	2,135,579
Total	\$ 3,645,988	\$ 3,386,856

(1) Share-based payments are the fair value of options granted to key management personnel and expensed during the various years as calculated using the Black-Scholes model.

All transactions with related parties have occurred in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amounts, which are the amounts of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Critical Accounting Estimates

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Depreciation is calculated based on the estimated useful life of the asset using the following method and useful lives:

Machinery and equipment	Straight Line, 5 years
Leasehold improvements	Straight Line, 5 years or life of the lease, whichever is less
Office equipment	Straight Line, 3 - 5 years

Patents and licenses

Patents and licenses are recorded at cost and amortized on a straight-line basis over 12 years. Ongoing maintenance costs are expensed as incurred.

Stock-based Compensation

Stock options and warrants awarded to non-employees are accounted for using the fair value of the instrument awarded or service provided, whichever is considered more reliable. Stock options and warrants awarded to employees are accounted for using the fair value method. The fair value of such stock options and warrants granted is recognized as an expense on a proportionate basis consistent with the vesting features of each tranche of the grant. The fair value is calculated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with assumptions applicable at the date of grant.

Other stock-based payments

The Company accounts for other stock-based payments based on the fair value of the equity instruments issued or service provided, whichever is more reliable.

Cumulative Translation Adjustment

IFRS requires certain gains and losses such as certain exchange gains and losses arising from the translation of the financial statements of a self-sustaining foreign operation to be included in comprehensive income.

Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, receivable from the sale of discontinued operations, convertible debentures and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest risk arising from these financial instruments. The Company estimates that the fair value of these instruments approximates fair value due to their short-term nature.

The Company has classified financial assets and (liabilities) as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Cash and cash equivalents, measured at amortized cost:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$6,872,894	\$1,428,129

Receivables, measured at amortized cost: Receivable from the sale of discontinued operations	-	18,000,000
Other liabilities, measured at amortized cost: Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(1,730,361)	(1,725,708)
Convertible debentures	(3,341,246)	(3,089,033)
Covid-19 government support loans	(218,151)	-

Exchange Rate Risk

The functional currency of each of the entities included in the accompanying consolidated financial statements is the local currency where the entity is domiciled. Functional currencies include the US, Singapore and Canadian dollar. Most transactions within the entities are conducted in functional currencies. As such, none of the entities included in the consolidated financial statements engage in hedging activities. The Company is exposed to a foreign currency risk with the Canadian and Singapore dollar. A 10% change in the Canadian and Singapore dollar would increase or decrease other comprehensive loss by \$229,088.

Interest Rate Risk

Cash equivalents bear interest at fixed rates, and as such, are subject to interest rate risk resulting from changes in fair value from market fluctuations in interest rates. The Company does not depend on interest from its investments to fund its operations.

Credit Risk

The Company is not exposed to credit risk at this point as it does not currently generate revenue from its operations.

World Economic Risk

Like many other companies, the world economic climate could have an impact on the Company's business and the business of many of its current and prospective customers. A slump in demand for electronic-based devices, due to a world economic crisis may impact any anticipated licensing revenue.

Obsolescence Risk

The Company designs, manufactures and sells various highly technological electronic products that could become obsolete should lower priced competitors or new technology enter the market. This would expose the company to obsolescence risk in inventory balances, but also a risk of obsolescence in the product offering. The redesign of the product offering could take significant time or could never occur.

Liquidity Risk

The Company predominately relies on equity funding for liquidity to meet current and foreseeable financial requirements. The Company currently does not maintain credit facilities. The Company's existing cash and cash resources are considered sufficient to fund operating and investing activities beyond one year from the issuance of these consolidated financial statements.

Strategy and Outlook

There are a number of projects that the Company expects will address the short-term and long-term growth plans of the Company including, but not limited to the following:

- *Introduce the Optical Interposer approach to suppliers of transceivers and data center operators and form commercial partnerships for product development;*
- *Promote the POET Optical Interposer as a true platform technology across several photonic applications and markets;*
- *Pursue multiple potential sources of non-product revenue and strategic partnerships;*
- *Continue to invest in our capabilities and infrastructure;*
- *Selectively pursue other opportunities that leverage our existing expertise; and*
- *Pursue complementary strategic alliance or acquisition opportunities.*

Outstanding Share Data

Common Shares

Total common shares of the Company outstanding at December 31, 2020 and March 25, 2021 were 294,618,104 and 339,826,930 respectively.

Stock Options, Warrants and Compensation Options

Total warrants and compensation options outstanding to purchase common shares of the Company at December 31, 2020 and March 25, 2021 were 32,690,500 and 39,943,016 priced respectively between CA\$0.50 and CA\$0.52; and CA\$0.50 and CA\$1.15 per common share.

Total stock options outstanding as at December 31, 2020 and March 25, 2021 were 51,144,492 and 45,402,249 respectively priced between CA\$0.23 and CA\$0.86 per common share.

Additional detailed share data information is available in the Company's Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has not entered into any off-balance sheet arrangements.

Key Business Risks and Uncertainties

We have a history of large operating losses. We may not be able to achieve or sustain profitability in the future and as a result we may not be able to maintain sufficient levels of liquidity.

We have historically incurred losses and negative cash flows from operations since our inception. As of December 31, 2020, we had an accumulated deficit of \$157,317,877. For the years ended December 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, we incurred net losses of \$5,952,875 and \$16,322,779 respectively.

We incurred additional losses of \$18,169,070 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2020.

As of December 31, 2020, we held \$6,872,894 in cash and cash equivalents, and we had working capital of \$2,099,214.

The optical data communications industry in which we have chosen to operate is subject to significant risks, including rapid growth and volatility, dependence on rapidly changing underlying technologies, market and political risks and uncertainties and extreme competition. We cannot guarantee that we will be able to anticipate or overcome any or all of these risks and uncertainties, especially as a small company operating in an environment dominated by large, well-capitalized competitors with substantially more resources.

The optical data communications industry is subject to significant operational fluctuations. In order to remain competitive, we incur substantial costs associated with research and development, qualification, prototype production capacity and sales and marketing activities in connection with products that may be purchased, if at all, long after we have incurred such costs. In addition, the rapidly changing industry in which we operate, the length of time between developing and introducing a product to market, frequent changing customer specifications for products, customer cancellations of products and general down cycles in the industry, among other things, make our prospects difficult to evaluate. As a result of these factors, it is possible that we may not (i) generate sufficient positive cash flow from operations; (ii) raise funds through the issuance of equity, equity-linked or convertible debt securities; or (iii) otherwise have sufficient capital resources to meet our future capital or liquidity needs. There are no guarantees we will be able to generate additional financial resources beyond our existing balances.

We divested our major operating asset, adopted a new “fab-light” strategy, and we plan to focus on the Optical Interposer as our main business. Any or all of these decisions if incorrect may have a material adverse effect on the results of our operations, financial position and cash flows, and pose further risks to the successful operation of our business over the short and long-term.

There are substantial risks associated with our adoption of a “fab-light” strategy, including the immediate loss of all or a substantial part of our revenue, the loss of control over an internal development asset, and the loss of key technical knowledge available from personnel who will no longer be employed by the Company, many of whom we may have to replace.

We have some previous experience with managing development without an internal development resource under a similar “fab-light” strategy which was not successful, and there is no guarantee that our new approach to operating a company with our chosen strategy will be successful. Further, our strategy will be solely dependent on the future market acceptance and sale of Optical Interposer-based solutions, which are either not fully developed or are in qualification stages, and which no customer has yet fully committed to adopting in a production product.

We have taken substantial measures to protect POET’s intellectual property in the Optical Interposer, including development and production with a separate third-party company which engaged no DenseLight engineering personnel. We conducted development of component devices separately at our DenseLight facility and took measures to protect POET’s intellectual property on those developments as well. However, we cannot guarantee that all our measures to protect our intellectual property on either the POET Optical Interposer or its component devices have been totally effective. Following divestment, we will have little or no control over any leakage of certain proprietary information or know-how and additional development with the DenseLight operation on component devices may expose our intellectual property to parties that we cannot control. Further, we cannot guarantee that DenseLight or any other third-party that we rely on to perform development, manufacturing, packaging or testing services will perform as expected and produce the devices we will need to grow our Optical Interposer business.

There can be no assurance that we will be successful in addressing these or any other significant risks we may encounter in the divestment of DenseLight, the adoption of a “fab-light” strategy or the focus of our business solely on the Optical Interposer.

We have contributed a portion of our intellectual property and exclusive assembly and sales rights for certain key initial products to a joint venture company that we have recently formed in China. Although we believe that the joint venture offers significant opportunities for growth that we might not otherwise have and solves several major known challenges, we also recognize that there are substantial risks and uncertainties associated with executing a major portion of our strategy through a joint venture, regardless of the intentions and capabilities of the parties involved.

On October 21, 2020, the Company signed a Joint Venture Agreement (“JVA”) with Sanan IC to form a joint venture company, Super Photonics Xiamen Co., Ltd. (“SPX”), which will be owned 48% by the Company. SPX

will assemble, test, package and sell certain optical engines on an exclusive basis globally and certain others on an exclusive basis in the territory of Greater China. Optical engines based on the POET Optical Interposer are expected to be a primary component of several types of optical transceivers used in data centers. The joint venture is based on the contribution by the Company of certain assembly and test know-how and other intellectual property and cash to be contributed by Sanan IC in stages, subject to meeting certain milestones, to cover all capital and operating expenses of SPX until it is self-sustaining. We cannot guarantee that SPX will meet each milestone or that Sanan IC will or will not contribute capital on schedule when and if such milestones are met, nor can we guarantee that SPX will be successful in assembling and testing optical engines, nor in the marketing and sales once the optical engines are tested and qualified by potential customers.

The Company's investment into "Super Photonics Xiamen" ("SPX") is into an independent company operating as a true joint venture under the laws of the Peoples Republic of China ("PRC"). There are significant governance and operational risks associated with joint ventures and with companies operating in the PRC, in general. We cannot guarantee that we will be able to anticipate or overcome the risks and uncertainties of operating a joint venture company in China.

Although SPX has its own governance structure to which both parties contribute directors, most major decisions must be unanimous, which means that such decisions will require the support of the management of SPX and both of the JV partners. Although the Company has sought the support of well-known and competent legal and other professional advisors and has had a major role in the recruitment of the senior management team of SPX, the Company has no prior experience with either the operation of a joint venture or with the operation of a JV company under the laws of the PRC, so we cannot guarantee that the joint venture will be successfully managed without substantial investment in time and effort by the Company's current management team or at all

We may not be able to obtain additional capital when desired, on favorable terms or at all.

We operate in a market that makes our prospects difficult to evaluate and, to remain competitive, we will be required to make continued investments in capital equipment, facilities and technology. We expect that substantial capital will be required to continue technology and product development, to expand our contract manufacturing capacity if we need to do so and to fund working capital for anticipated growth. If we do not generate sufficient cash flow from operations or otherwise have the capital resources to meet our future capital needs, we may need additional financing to implement our business strategy.

If we raise additional funds through the issuance of our common stock or convertible securities, the ownership interests of our stockholders could be significantly diluted. These newly issued securities may have rights, preferences or privileges senior to those of existing stockholders. Additional financing may not, however, be available on terms favorable to us, or at all, if and when needed, and our ability to fund our operations, take advantage of unanticipated opportunities, develop or enhance our infrastructure or respond to competitive pressures could be significantly limited. If we cannot raise required capital when needed we may be unable to continue technology and product development, meet the demands of existing and prospective customers, adversely affecting our sales and market opportunities and consequently our business, financial condition and results of operations.

The process of developing new, technologically advanced products in semiconductor manufacturing and photonics products is highly complex and uncertain, and we cannot guarantee a positive result.

The development of new, technologically advanced products is a complex and uncertain process requiring frequent innovation, highly skilled engineering and development personnel and significant capital, as well as the accurate anticipation of technological and market trends. We cannot assure you that we will be able to identify, develop, manufacture, market or support new or enhanced products successfully or on a timely basis. Further, we cannot assure you that our new products will gain market acceptance or that we will be able to respond effectively to product introductions by competitors, technological changes or emerging industry standards. We also may not be able to develop the underlying core technologies necessary to create new products and enhancements, license these technologies from third parties, or remain competitive in our markets.

If our customers do not qualify our products for use on a timely basis, our results of operations may suffer.

Prior to the sale of new products, our customers typically require us to “qualify” our products for use in their applications. At the successful completion of this qualification process, we refer to the resulting sales opportunity as a “design win.” Additionally, new customers often audit our manufacturing facilities and perform other evaluations during this qualification process. The qualification process involves product sampling and reliability testing and collaboration with our product management and engineering teams in the design and manufacturing stages. If we are unable to accurately predict the amount of time required to qualify our products with customers, or are unable to qualify our products with certain customers at all, then our ability to generate revenue could be delayed or our revenue would be lower than expected and we may not be able to recover the costs associated with the qualification process or with our product development efforts, which would have an adverse effect on our results of operations.

We have limited operating history in the data center market, and our business could be harmed if this market does not develop as we expect.

The initial target market for our Optical Interposer-based optical engine is the data center market for data communications within the data center and beyond. We have limited experience in selling products in this market. We may not be successful in developing a product for this market and even if we do, it may never gain widespread acceptance by large data center operators. If our expectations for the growth of the data center / datacom market are not realized, our financial condition or results of operations may be adversely affected.

Customer demand is difficult to forecast accurately and, as a result, we may be unable to match production with customer demand.

We make planning and spending decisions, including determining the levels of business that we will seek and accept, production schedules, component procurement commitments, personnel needs and other resource requirements, based on our estimates of product demand and customer requirements. Our products are typically sold pursuant to individual purchase orders. While our customers may provide us with their demand forecasts, they are typically not contractually committed to buy any quantity of products beyond firm purchase orders. Furthermore, many of our customers may increase, decrease, cancel or delay purchase orders already in place without significant penalty. The short-term nature of commitments by our expected customers and the possibility of unexpected changes in demand for their products reduce our ability to accurately estimate future customer requirements. If any of our customers decrease, stop or delay purchasing our products for any reason, we will likely have excess manufacturing capacity or inventory and our business and results of operations would be harmed.

The markets in which we operate are highly competitive, which could result in lost sales and lower revenues.

The market for optical components and modules is highly competitive and this competition could result in our existing customers moving their orders to our competitors. We are aware of a number of companies that have developed or are developing integrated optical products, including silicon photonics engines, remote light sources, pluggable components, modules and subsystems, photonic integrated circuits, among others, that compete (or may in the future compete) directly with our current and proposed product offerings.

Some of our current competitors, as well as some of our potential competitors, have longer operating histories, greater name recognition, broader customer relationships and industry alliances and substantially greater financial, technical and marketing resources than we do. We may not be able to compete successfully with our competitors and aggressive competition in the market may result in lower prices for our products and/or decreased gross margins. Any such development could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition and results of operations.

We depend on a limited number of suppliers and key contract manufacturers who could disrupt our business and technology development activities if they stopped, decreased, delayed or were unable to meet our demand for shipments of their products or manufacturing of our products.

We depend on a limited number of suppliers of epitaxial wafers and contract manufacturers for our Indium Phosphide (“InP”) development and optical interposer production activities. Some of these suppliers are sole source suppliers. We typically have not entered into long-term agreements with our suppliers. As a result, these suppliers generally may stop supplying us materials and other components at any time. Our reliance on a sole supplier or limited number of suppliers could result in delivery problems, reduced control over technology development, product development, pricing and quality, and an inability to identify and qualify another supplier in a timely manner. Some of our suppliers that may be small or under-capitalized may experience financial difficulties that could prevent them from supplying us materials and other components. In addition, our suppliers, including our sole source suppliers, may experience manufacturing delays or shutdowns due to circumstances beyond their control such as earthquakes, floods, fires, labor unrest, political unrest or other natural disasters. A change in supplier could require technology transfer that could require multiple iterations of test wafers. This could result in significant delays in resumption of production.

Any supply deficiencies relating to the quality or quantities of materials or equipment we use to manufacture our products could materially and adversely affect our ability to fulfill customer orders and our results of operations. Lead times for the purchase of certain materials and equipment from suppliers have increased and, in some cases, have limited our ability to rapidly respond to increased demand, and may continue to do so in the future. To the extent we introduce additional contract manufacturing partners, introduce new products with new partners and/or move existing internal or external production lines to new partners, we could experience supply disruptions during the transition process. In addition, due to our customers’ requirements relating to the qualification of our suppliers and contract manufacturing facilities and operations, we cannot quickly enter into alternative supplier relationships, which prevent us from being able to respond immediately to adverse events affecting our suppliers.

Our international business and operations expose us to additional risks.

We have significant tangible assets located outside the United States and Canada. Conducting business outside Canada and the United States subjects us to a number of additional risks and challenges, including:

- periodic changes in a specific country's or region's economic conditions, such as recession;
- licenses and other trade barriers;
- the provision of services may require export licenses;
- environmental regulations;
- certification requirements;
- fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates;
- inadequate protection of intellectual property rights in some countries;
- preferences of certain customers for locally produced products;
- potential political, legal and economic instability, foreign conflicts, and the impact of regional and global infectious illnesses in the countries in which we and our customers, suppliers and contract manufacturers are located;
- Canadian and U. S. and foreign anticorruption laws;
- seasonal reductions in business activities in certain countries or regions; and

- fluctuations in freight rates and transportation disruptions.

These factors, individually or in combination, could impair our ability to effectively operate one or more of our foreign facilities or deliver our products, result in unexpected and material expenses, or cause an unexpected decline in the demand for our products in certain countries or regions. Our failure to manage the risks and challenges associated with our international business and operations could have a material adverse effect on our business.

If we fail to attract and retain key personnel, our business could suffer.

Our future success depends, in part, on our ability to attract and retain key personnel, including executive management. Competition for highly skilled technical personnel is extremely intense and we may face difficulty identifying and hiring qualified engineers in many areas of our business. We may not be able to hire and retain such personnel at compensation levels consistent with our existing compensation and salary structure. Our future success also depends on the continued contributions of our executive management team and other key management and technical personnel, each of whom would be difficult to replace. The loss of services of these or other executive officers or key personnel or the inability to continue to attract qualified personnel could have a material adverse effect on our business.

Our predecessor company received subsidies and other types of funding from government agencies. Our current company has applied for loans related to COVID-19. The funding agreements stipulate that if we do not comply with various covenants, including eligibility requirements, and/or do not achieve certain pre-defined objectives, those government agencies may reclaim all or a portion of the funding provided. If they find that we were ineligible for such funding, then they may both reclaim the funds and add penalties and interest. If this were to occur, we would either not be in a position to repay the claimed amounts or would have to borrow large sums in order to do so or refinance with dilutive financing, which could adversely affect our financial condition.

Our predecessor company, Opel Solar and an affiliated company, ODIS, now a wholly-owned subsidiary, received research and development grants from the United States Air Force and from NASA. The rules for eligibility vary widely across government agencies, are complex and may be subject to different interpretations. We cannot guarantee that one or more agencies will not seek repayment of all or a portion of the funds provided or make claims that we were ineligible to receive such funds, and if this were to occur, we could have to borrow large sums or refinance with dilutive financing in order to make the repayments, which would adversely affect our financial condition.

In March and April of 2020, in response to the financial challenges companies face as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the United States and Canadian Governments, both launched financial assistance programs by way of Government backed loans. These loans may either be partially or fully forgiven if recipient companies meet certain spending or repayment criteria. If such criteria are not met, recipients of these government backed loans may be required to repay the loans in full plus a prescribed amount of interest. The Company received \$216,207 of such loans. While we are confident that we meet all the criteria for receiving such loans, we cannot guarantee that we may not be required to repay the loans in full plus any incurred interest and or penalties.

If we fail to protect, or incur significant costs in defending, our intellectual property and other proprietary rights, our business and results of operations could be materially harmed.

Our success depends on our ability to protect our intellectual property and other proprietary rights. We rely on a combination of patent, trademark, copyright, trade secret and unfair competition laws, as well as license agreements and other contractual provisions, to establish and protect our intellectual property and other proprietary rights. We have applied for patent registrations in the U.S. and in foreign countries, some of which have been issued. We cannot guarantee that our pending applications will be approved by the applicable governmental authorities. Moreover, our existing and future patents and trademarks may not be sufficiently broad to protect our proprietary rights or may be held invalid or unenforceable in court. A failure to obtain patents or trademark

registrations or a successful challenge to our registrations in the U.S. or foreign countries may limit our ability to protect the intellectual property rights that these applications and registrations intended to cover.

Policing unauthorized use of our technology is difficult and we cannot be certain that the steps we have taken will prevent the misappropriation, unauthorized use or other infringement of our intellectual property rights. Further, we may not be able to effectively protect our intellectual property rights from misappropriation or other infringement in foreign countries where we have not applied for patent protections, and where effective patent, trademark, trade secret and other intellectual property laws may be unavailable or may not protect our proprietary rights as fully as Canadian or U.S. law. We may seek to secure comparable intellectual property protections in other countries. However, the level of protection afforded by patent and other laws in other countries may not be comparable to that afforded in Canada and the U.S.

We also attempt to protect our intellectual property, including our trade secrets and know-how, through the use of trade secret and other intellectual property laws, and contractual provisions. We enter into confidentiality and invention assignment agreements with our employees and independent consultants. We also use non-disclosure agreements with other third parties who may have access to our proprietary technologies and information. Such measures, however, provide only limited protection, and there can be no assurance that our confidentiality and non-disclosure agreements will not be breached, especially after our employees end their employment, and that our trade secrets will not otherwise become known by competitors or that we will have adequate remedies in the event of unauthorized use or disclosure of proprietary information. Unauthorized third parties may try to copy or reverse engineer our products or portions of our products, otherwise obtain and use our intellectual property, or may independently develop similar or equivalent trade secrets or know-how. If we fail to protect our intellectual property and other proprietary rights, or if such intellectual property and proprietary rights are infringed or misappropriated, our business, results of operations or financial condition could be materially harmed.

In the future, we may need to take legal actions to prevent third parties from infringing upon or misappropriating our intellectual property or from otherwise gaining access to our technology. Protecting and enforcing our intellectual property rights and determining their validity and scope could result in significant litigation costs and require significant time and attention from our technical and management personnel, which could significantly harm our business. We may not prevail in such proceedings, and an adverse outcome may adversely impact our competitive advantage or otherwise harm our financial condition and our business.

We may be involved in intellectual property disputes in the future, which could divert management's attention, cause us to incur significant costs and prevent us from selling or using the challenged technology.

Participants in the markets in which we sell our products have experienced frequent litigation regarding patent and other intellectual property rights. There can be no assurance that third parties will not assert infringement claims against us, and we cannot be certain that our products would not be found infringing on the intellectual property rights of others. Regardless of their merit, responding to such claims can be time consuming, divert management's attention and resources and may cause us to incur significant expenses. Intellectual property claims against us could result in a requirement to license technology from others, discontinue manufacturing or selling the infringing products, or pay substantial monetary damages, each of which could result in a substantial reduction in our revenue and could result in losses over an extended period of time.

If we fail to obtain the right to use the intellectual property rights of others that are necessary to operate our business, and to protect their intellectual property, our business and results of operations will be adversely affected.

From time to time, we may choose to or be required to license technology or intellectual property from third parties in connection with the development of our products. We cannot assure you that third party licenses will be available to us on commercially reasonable terms, if at all. Generally, a license, if granted, would include payments of up-front fees, ongoing royalties or both. These payments or other terms could have a significant adverse impact on our results of operations. Our inability to obtain a necessary third-party license required for our product offerings or to develop new products and product enhancements could require us to substitute technology of lower

quality or performance standards, or of greater cost, either of which could adversely affect our business. If we are not able to obtain licenses from third parties, if necessary, then we may also be subject to litigation to defend against infringement claims from these third parties. Our competitors may be able to obtain licenses or cross-license their technology on better terms than we can, which could put us at a competitive disadvantage.

If we fail to maintain effective internal control over financial reporting in the future, the accuracy and timing of our financial reporting may be adversely affected. The requirement to have our internal controls audited under Section 404B of the Sarbanes-Oxley act will be effective for our next fiscal year and each subsequent year thereafter, so will require substantial investment in outside consultants, management's time and attention and in additional audit fees to prepare for and pass such inspection.

Preparing our consolidated financial statements involves a number of complex manual and automated processes, which are dependent upon individual data input or review and require significant management judgment. One or more of these elements may result in errors that may not be detected and could result in a material misstatement of our consolidated financial statements. The Sarbanes-Oxley Act in the U.S. requires, among other things, that as a publicly traded company we disclose whether our internal control over financial reporting and disclosure controls and procedures are effective. Until the end of 2020 we qualify as an “emerging growth company” under the JOBS Act, so we will not have to provide an auditor’s attestation report on our internal controls. Our “emerging growth company” status is set to expire on December 31, 2021. However, during the course of any evaluation, documentation or attestation, we or our independent registered public accounting firm may identify weaknesses and deficiencies that we may not otherwise identify in a timely manner or at all as a result of the deferred implementation of this additional level of review. In 2021, when we are no longer qualified as an “emerging growth company” our internal controls will be subject to external audit.

Our internal controls cannot guarantee that no accounting errors exist or that all accounting errors, no matter how immaterial, will be detected because a control system, no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable, but not absolute assurance that the control system’s objectives will be met. If we are unable to implement and maintain effective internal control over financial reporting, our ability to accurately and timely report our financial results could be adversely impacted. This could result in late filings of our annual and quarterly reports under the *Securities Act* (Ontario) and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, or the Exchange Act, restatements of our consolidated financial statements, a decline in our stock price, suspension or delisting of our common stock by the TSX Venture Exchange, or other material adverse effects on our business, reputation, results of operations or financial condition.

Our ability to use our net operating losses and certain other tax attributes may be limited.

As of December 31, 2020, we had accumulated net operating losses (“NOLs”), of approximately \$109 million. Varying jurisdictional tax codes have restrictions on the use of NOLs, if a corporation undergoes an “ownership change,” the Company’s ability to use its pre-change NOLs, R&D credits and other pre-change tax attributes to offset its post-change income may be limited. An ownership change is generally defined as a greater than 50% change in equity ownership. Based upon an analysis of our equity ownership, we do not believe that we have experienced such ownership changes and therefore our annual utilization of our NOLs is not limited. However, should we experience additional ownership changes, our NOL carry forwards may be limited.

We are subject to governmental export and import controls that could subject us to liability or impair our ability to compete in international markets. Such controls have recently increased for companies in China under the US government’s “control list”, and may further limit or impair our ability to use certain sub-contractors or to sell directly to companies on the list

We are subject to export and import control laws, trade regulations and other trade requirements that limit which raw materials and technology we can import or export and which products we sell and where and to whom we sell our products. Specifically, the Bureau of Industry and Security of the U.S. Department of Commerce is responsible for regulating the export of most commercial items that are so called dual-use goods that may have both commercial and military applications. A limited number of our products are exported by license under certain

classifications. Export Control Classification requirements are dependent upon an item's technical characteristics, the destination, the end-use, and the end-user, and other activities of the end-user. Should the regulations applicable to our products change, or the restrictions applicable to countries to which we ship our products change, then the export of our products to such countries could be restricted. As a result, our ability to export or sell our products to certain countries could be restricted, which could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations. Changes in our products or any change in export or import regulations or related legislation, shift in approach to the enforcement or scope of existing regulations, or change in the countries, persons or technologies targeted by such regulations, could result in delayed or decreased sales of our products to existing or potential customers. In such event, our business and results of operations could be adversely affected.

Our manufacturing operations are subject to environmental regulation that could limit our growth or impose substantial costs, adversely affecting our financial condition and results of operations.

Our properties, operations and products are subject to the environmental laws and regulations of the jurisdictions in which we operate and sell products. These laws and regulations govern, among other things, air emissions, wastewater discharges, the management and disposal of hazardous materials, the contamination of soil and groundwater, employee health and safety and the content, performance, packaging and disposal of products. Our failure to comply with current and future environmental laws and regulations, or the identification of contamination for which we are liable, could subject us to substantial costs, including fines, cleanup costs, third-party property damages or personal injury claims, and make significant investments to upgrade our facilities or curtail our operations. Identification of presently unidentified environmental conditions, more vigorous enforcement by a governmental authority, enactment of more stringent legal requirements or other unanticipated events could give rise to adverse publicity, restrict our operations, affect the design or marketability of our products or otherwise cause us to incur material environmental costs, adversely affecting our financial condition and results of operations.

We are exposed to risks and increased expenses and business risk as a result of Restriction on Hazardous Substances, or RoHS directives, which have been amended but are still in effect.

Following the lead of the European Union, or EU, various governmental agencies have either already put into place or are planning to introduce regulations that regulate the permissible levels of hazardous substances in products sold in various regions of the world. For example, the RoHS directive for EU took effect on July 1, 2006. The labeling provisions of similar legislation in China went into effect on March 1, 2007 and is still in effect, as amended. Consequently, many suppliers of products sold into the EU have required their suppliers to be compliant with the new directive. We anticipate that our customers may adopt this approach and will require our full compliance, which will require a significant amount of resources and effort in planning and executing our RoHS program, it is possible that some of our products might be incompatible with such regulations. In such events, we could experience the following consequences: loss of revenue, damages reputation, diversion of resources, monetary penalties, and legal action.

Failure to comply with the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act could subject us to penalties and other adverse consequences.

We are subject to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, which generally prohibits companies operating in the U.S. from engaging in bribery or other prohibited payments to foreign officials for the purpose of obtaining or retaining business. In addition, we are required to maintain records that accurately and fairly represent our transactions and have an adequate system of internal accounting controls. Non-U.S. companies, including some that may compete with us, may not be subject to these prohibitions, and therefore may have a competitive advantage over us. If we are not successful in implementing and maintaining adequate preventative measures, we may be responsible for acts of our employees or other agents engaging in such conduct. We could suffer severe penalties and other consequences that may have a material adverse effect on our financial condition and results of operations.

Natural disasters or other catastrophic events could harm our operations.

Our operations in the U.S., Canada, Singapore and China could be subject to significant risk of natural disasters, including earthquakes, hurricanes, typhoons, flooding and tornadoes, as well as other catastrophic events, such as epidemics, terrorist attacks or wars. For example, our testing facility in Singapore is in an area that is susceptible to hurricanes. Any disruption in our facilities or those of our contractors and suppliers arising from these and other natural disasters or other catastrophic events could cause significant delays in the production or shipment of our products until we are able to arrange for third parties to manufacture our products. We may not be able to obtain alternate capacity on favorable terms or at all. Our property insurance coverage with respect to natural disaster is limited and is subject to deductible and coverage limits. Such coverage may not be adequate or continue to be available at commercially reasonable rates and terms. The occurrence of any of these circumstances may adversely affect our financial condition and results of operation.

We may be subject to disruptions or failures in information technology systems and network infrastructures that could have a material adverse effect on our business and financial condition.

We rely on the efficient and uninterrupted operation of complex information technology systems and network infrastructures to operate our business. A disruption, infiltration or failure of our information technology systems as a result of software or hardware malfunctions, system implementations or upgrades, computer viruses, third-party security breaches, employee error, theft or misuse, malfeasance, power disruptions, natural disasters or accidents could cause a breach of data security, loss of intellectual property and critical data and the release and misappropriation of sensitive competitive information and partner, customer, and employee personal data. Any of these events could harm our competitive position, result in a loss of customer confidence, cause us to incur significant costs to remedy any damages and ultimately materially adversely affect our business and financial condition.

A significant disruption in, or breach in security of, our information technology systems or violations of data protection laws could materially adversely affect our business and reputation.

In the ordinary course of business, we collect and store confidential information, including proprietary business information belonging to us, our customers, suppliers, business partners and other third parties and personally identifiable information of our employees. We rely on information technology systems to protect this information and to keep financial records, process orders, manage inventory, coordinate shipments to customers, and operate other critical functions. Our information technology systems may be susceptible to damage, disruptions or shutdowns due to power outages, hardware failures, telecommunication failures and user errors. If we experience a disruption in our information technology systems, it could result in the loss of sales and customers and significant incremental costs, which could materially adversely affect our business. We may also be subject to security breaches caused by computer viruses, illegal break-ins or hacking, sabotage, or acts of vandalism by disgruntled employees or third parties. The risk of a security breach or disruption, particularly through cyberattack or cyber intrusion, including by computer hackers, foreign governments and cyber terrorists, has increased as the number, intensity and sophistication of attempted attacks and intrusions from around the world have increased. Our information technology network and systems have been and, we believe, continue to be under constant attack. Accordingly, despite our security measures or those of our third-party service providers, a security breach may occur, including breaches that we may not be able to detect. Security breaches of our information technology systems could result in the misappropriation or unauthorized disclosure of confidential information.

The COVID-19 outbreak could delay our development activities and adversely affect our results of operations.

The global outbreak of COVID-19 has resulted in Canada, the United States, Singapore and other countries halting or sharply curtailing the movement of people, goods and services. The curtailed activity has negatively affected many businesses, including businesses that operate in our sector. The prolonged economic impact of COVID-19 remains uncertain. At this point, we believe the conditions may have a material adverse impact on our business, as our suppliers are experiencing major delays resulting from high backlogs of orders and an inability to operate at full capacity. Such delays have resulted in a 6 – 8 week delay in the Company achieving certain development objectives. Given the rapidly changing developments we cannot accurately predict what effects these

developments will have on our business going forward, which will depend on, among other factors, the ultimate geographic spread of the virus, governmental limitations, the duration of the outbreak, travel restrictions and business closures.

The Company may experience these factors in the future and these factors may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, operating results and financial condition.

Please refer to the Company's Annual Information Forms filed on SEDAR for a detailed discussion of Risks and Uncertainties most recently filed on April 29, 2020.

Additional Information

Additional information relating to the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com including the information contained in the Company's Annual Information Form filed on SEDAR on April 29, 2020.



- 📍 **Head Office**
120 Eglinton Ave., Suite 1107, Toronto, ON M4P 1E2
- 📞 **O: (416) 368-9411 F: (416) 322-5075**
- 📍 **USA Office**
780 Montague Exp., Suite 107, San Jose, CA 95131

POET Technologies, Inc. www.poet-technologies.com